

Case No. A23-1762

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

In Re the Matter of the Children of:
L.K., Parent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA TRIBAL FAMILIES COALITION, UNITED SOUTH AND
EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS,
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS,
NATIONAL INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ASSOCIATION,
AND NAVAJO NATION IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL**

Joseph F. Halloran (#244132)
Christopher Smith (#0504495)
THE JACOBSON LAW GROUP
180 East Fifth Street, Suite 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
Phone: (651) 644-4710

Mark D. Fiddler (#197853)
Rachel L. Osband (#0386945)
12800 Whitewater Drive, Suite
100
Minnetonka, MN 55343
Phone: (612) 822-4095

Sydney Tarzwell (*pro hac vice*)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 W 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-0680

Timothy Sandefur (*pro hac vice*)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Phone: (602) 462-5000
Attorneys for Appellants

Beth M. Wright
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Avenue
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
wright@narf.org

Morgan E. Saunders
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street, NW, Suite 1050
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 785-4166
saunders@narf.org
*Attorneys for California Tribal
Families Coalition et al.*

Ryan A. Gustafson (#0392220)
117 West 5th Street
P.O. Box 95
Blue Earth, MN 56013
Phone: (507) 526-2177
Attorney for L.K., Mother

Amanda L. Heinrichs-Milburn
(#0400393)
123 Downtown Plaza
Fairmont, MN 56031
Phone: (507) 238-1594
*Attorney for Martin County Human
Services Department*

Anna Veit-Carter (#0392518)
Elizabeth Kramer (#0325089)
Kaitrin Vohs (#0392518)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
Phone: (651) 757-1324
*Assistant Attorneys General
State of Minnesota*

Joseph Plumer (#164859)
Riley Plumer (#0399379)
9352 N Grace Lake Rd SE
Bemidji, MN 56601
Phone: (218) 556-3824

Tammy J. Swanson (#0231939)
3120 Woodbury Drive, #200
Woodbury, MN 55125
Phone: (651) 739-9615
Attorneys for Red Lake Nation

Jody M. Alholinna (#284221)
Minnesota Judicial Center
Suite G-27
25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155
Phone: (612) 408-3359

Robert C. Roby (#0225721)
237 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 222
Cambridge, MN 55008
Phone: (763) 689-5069

Krystal Swendsboe (*pro hac vice*)
Isaac J. Wyant (*pro hac vice*)
2050 M Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 719-7000
*Attorneys for Christian Alliance for
Indian Child Welfare*

m boulette (#0390962)
Seungwon R. Chung (#0398315)
Abby N. Sunberg (#0402839)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Constitutional Challenge to ICWA Because it Was Not Addressed by the Courts Below and Because Appellants Lack Standing	6
A. This Court Should Not Address ICWA’s Constitutionality when Neither of the Courts Below Ruled on the Issue	7
B. Appellants Lack Standing to Challenge ICWA’s Constitutionality	8
i. Appellants Have No Legally Protected Interest in the Constitutional Rights of Others.....	8
ii. Appellants Have Not Been Injured by ICWA’s Preference for Native Foster Homes	10
II. ICWA Complies with the Constitution’s Equal Protection Requirements.....	13
A. Equal Protection Analysis Involves Two Distinct Steps	13
B. Two Political Relationships Serve as the Basis for Tribal Nations and Native People’s Unique Political Status under U.S. Law	14
i. The Unique Political Relationship Between the United States and Tribal Nations is Predicated on Tribal Nations’ Inherent Sovereignty, Long-Standing, and Enshrined in the Constitution ..	15
ii. The Relationship Between Tribal Nations and their People is Political, not Racial.....	19
C. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Held that Government Action Directed at Tribal Nations and Native People Creates a Political Classification Subject to Rational Basis Review	20
D. As ICWA Is Grounded in Both Political Relationships, Its Classifications are Political	23

i. ICWA Applies Only to Children Who Have Political Relationships with Their Tribal Nations	24
ii. ICWA is an Outgrowth of the United States’ Political Relationship with Tribal Nations	27
E. ICWA Satisfies the Rational Basis Test Applicable to Political Classifications.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	23
<i>Garica-Mendoza v. 2003 Chevy Tahoe</i> , 852 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2014)	8
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen, Brief of Casey Family Programs et al.</i> , Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380, 2022 WL 3648364 (Aug. 19, 2022).....	9
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. 329 (2019).....	16
<i>In re Senty-Haugen</i> , 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998)	7
<i>KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Lott v. Davidson</i> , 109 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. 1961)	7, 9

<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	14
<i>Matter of Welfare of E.G.</i> , 268 N.W.2d 420 (Minn. 1978)	12
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	17
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	15
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	2, 29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paulson v. Lapa, Inc.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1990)	9
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15, 20
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	17
<i>State, Dep’t Health & Soc. Servs. v. Native Village of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006).....	10
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876).....	16
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	17

<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	23
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	16, 23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832)	15

Constitutions

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 2, cl. 3	17-18
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	17
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. CONST., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	13
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	13
POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS CONST., art. I, § 1(B)(3).....	25
PUEBLO OF LAGUNA CONSTITUTION, art. VII, § 2	19
WYANDOTTE NATION CONST., art. 5, § 5.....	25

Statutes

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1)	19
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)	28
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2)	27
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	27, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	27
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5)	27

25 U.S.C. § 1902	2, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(i)	4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(ii)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(iii)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1921	7
Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 147 (2020)	18
Treaty of Fort Pitt with the Delaware Nation, art III, Sept. 17, 1778, 7 Stat. 13	27

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 259.23, subdiv. 2(h)	11-12
Minn. Stat. § 260C.001, subdiv. 2(b)	4
Minn. Stat. § 260C.001, subdiv. 2(b)(7)	5
Minn. Stat. § 260C.001, subdiv. 2(b)(7)(i)	12
Minn. Stat. § 260C.212, subdiv. 2(a)	4, 11
Minn. Stat. § 260.773 subdiv. 3	4, 10
Minn. Stat. § 260.773, subdiv. 10(2)	4

Tribal Code

Citizenship Code of the Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Ch. CTZ. 1	19
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Foreign Statutes

Act No. 91 of 1992 (Law No. 91/92) (Italy)	20
Irish Nationality and Citizenship Act 1956, § 7(2) (Ireland)	20
Polish Citizenship Act of 1920, arts. 2, 11 (Poland)	20
Polish Citizenship Act of 1951, arts. 9, 11 (Poland)	20
Polish Citizenship Act of 1962, arts. 6, 7 (Poland)	20

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e) (2015) 20
25 C.F.R. § 83.2(a) (2015) 18

Legislative Materials

140 Cong. Rec. S6145..... 18
H.R. Con. Res. 331, 100th Cong. (1988)..... 18
H.R. REP. NO. 103-781 (1994) 18

Books and Periodical Materials

American Law Institute, RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW OF AMERICAN INDIANS,
Ch. 1 § 4 (2021) 17

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear & Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *We Need Protection From
Our Protectors: The Nature, Issues, and Future of the Federal Trust
Responsibility to Indians*,
6 Mich. J. Env’t & Admin. L. 397 (2017) 15-16

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *The Original Understanding of the Political
Status of Indian Tribes*,
82 St. John’s L. Rev. 153 (2008) 16

Peter J. Spiro, *A New International Law of Citizenship*,
105 Am. J. Int’l L. 694 (2011)..... 20

Other

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, *Child Application for Enrollment*
(last revision Jan. 13, 2020) [https://www.redlakenation.org/wp-
content/uploads/2020/01/2020-Application-Child.pdf](https://www.redlakenation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/2020-Application-Child.pdf)..... 25
